CROSSPOINTE MEADOWS
ACCESSORY BUILDING
JSP 19-36

CROSSPOINTE MEADOWS ACCESSORY BUILDING JSP 19-36

Approval at the request of Crosspointe Meadows Church for Preliminary Site Plan with a
Section 9 waiver. The subject property is located on the eastside of Meadowbrook Road,
south of Thirteen Mile Road in section 12. The primary building on the property is a
Church. The applicant is proposing to build a 480 square feet storage building in the rear
yard, adjacent to the existing dumpster. No other changes to the site plan are proposed.

Required Action
Approval of Preliminary Site Plan and a Section 9 Facade waiver

REVIEW RESULT DATE COMMENTS
e [tems to be addressed on the electronic
09-11-19 | stamping set submittal

Approval

Planning Recommended

e |[tems to be addressed on the electronic

Approval 09-17-19 | stamping set submittal

Engineering Recommended

e [tems to be addressed on the electronic

Approval 09-05-19 | stamping set submittal

Landscape Recommended

Approval 09-10-19 Section 9 Waiver is required for underage of

Facade Recommended brick and overage of EIFS and the Trim

Approval No changes required

Recommended | 222919




Motion sheet

Approval — Preliminary Site Plan

In the matter of Crosspointe Meadows Church Accessory Building, JSP 15-40, motion to

approve the Preliminary Site Plan and a Section 9 Waiver, based on and subject to the

following:

a. To allow the underage of brick on south facade (30% minimum required, 23%

proposed) and overage of EIFS on the south facade (25% maximum allowed,
44% proposed) and Trim on the south facade (15% maximum allowed, 33%
proposed), because the deviations are a result of the large overhead door
which is not regulated by the Ordinance and the plan is consistent with the
intent and purpose of the Facade Ordinance, which is hereby granted,;
A waiver to allow a painted island in lieu of a raised end island near the
entrance to the storage shed, because the drive is only used for dumpster
pick up and lawn maintenance vehicles, which is hereby granted;
The findings of compliance with Ordinance standards in the staff review letter
and the conditions and the items listed in that letter being addressed.

(This motion is made because the plan is otherwise in compliance with Article 3, Article 4
Article 5 and Article 6 of the Zoning Ordinance and all other applicable provisions of the
Ordinance.)
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City of Novi
Dept. of Community Development
City Hall / Civic Center
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INOVI Novi, MI 48375
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Map Author: Sri Komaragiri
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Version #: 1
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MAP INTERPRETATION NOTICE

Map information depicted is not intended to replace or substitute for
any official or primary source. This map was intended to meet
National Map Accuracy Standards and use the most recent,
accurate sources available to the people of the City of Novi.
Boundary measurements and area calculations are approximate
and should not be construed as survey measurements performed by
a licensed Michigan Surveyor as defined in Michigan Public Act 132
of 1970 as amended. Please contact the City GIS Manager to
confirm source and accuracy information related to this map.
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

(pert. of curvert. sidwel rumber 22-12-010-042)

A part of the Northwest I/4 of Section 12, Town | North, Renge & East, City of Novi, Oaklond County, Michigen, more
particularly described as commencing at the Northwest Comner of sald Section |2; thence Sovth 02°16102" Mest, 128152
feet, along the Mest Ine of sald Section 12 thence Scuth B7722'25" East, 33,00 feet, to the Easterly right-of -way Ine

oF Meadonbrook Road, and the POINT OF BEGINNING: thence continuing South £71°22'25" East, 250.00 feet, thence South
02°16'02" West, T5.00 feet; therce South 81°22'25" East, 300.00 feet; therce North 02°16'02" East, 1500 feet; thence.
South 61°22'25" East, 182.04 Feet, to the Westerly Ine of "Spring Valley", as recorded in Liber 51 of Plats, on Page 40,
Oakland Cowrty Records: thence South 02°36'00" Nest, 826.94 feet, along the Nesterly Ine of said "Spring Valley, thence
South TI"45'38" Hest, 212 25 faet; thence North 33°18'45" Mast, 156.94 feat, thenca North 14°0750" West, 26.05 Fest,
thence North 32916'57" Hest, 24,11 feet; thence North 39°4e'40" East, 5112 Feet, thence 10245 Feet, along a curve

to the right, said curve having @ radus of T0.00 feet, a central angle of 84°15'52", and a chord bearing and distance.
oF North OB°02'24" Nast, 9392 feet, thenca 36 65 feet, along a curva to the eft, said curve having @ radus of 42.00
feet, a central angle of 44°54'41", ond a chord bearing and distance of Nerth OG“05'4l" East, 3550 feet; thence North
I5°54'04" Hest, 3491 feet; thence South 74°56/23" Nest, 20955 Feet; thence Soth 80°3433" West, 12011 feet;

thence South BI"S6A" West, 2965 Feet; thence North 49°30'49" West, 40.25 Feet; thence North 32°3525" Mest,

62 49 faat; thance North 56°05'5I" West, 6067 feet, thenca North 55°53'53" INest, 4054 feat; thance South T1°

52" West, 5245 feet, thence North ST°3115" Nest, 744 feet, thence South 54°31'50" Mest, 4166 feet; therce.

South 26°25'55" Mest, 6139 Feet: thence South B7°28'17" Hest, 96.54 feet; thence Scuth 0B°04'20" West, T3.15 feet;
thenca South B2"24'0T" West, 251590 faet, to the Easterly right-of-nay Iina o scid Meadonkraak Road, thence

North 02°16'02" East, 671 00 feet, along the Easterly right-of-way Ine of sald Meadonbrook Road, to the polnt of
begiming. All of the cbove contaning 18,4654 Acres. All of the dbove beng subject to the rights of the public n

any part thereot used, token or deeded for street, road or highnay pUrPoses.

All of the above being sibject to all easements and restrictions of record.
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PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT
September 11, 2019
Planning Review
Crosspointe Meadows Accessory Structure

JSP19-36
PETITIONER
Crosspointe Meadows Church
REVIEW TYPE
Preliminary / Final Site Plan — Accessory Structure
PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS
Section 12
Site Location 29000 Meadowbrook Road, south of Thirteen Mile Road
Site School District Walled Lake Consolidated School District
Current Site Zoning RA, Residential Acreage
Adjoining Zoning North | RA, Residential Acreage

East RA, Residential Acreage
West | RA, Residential Acreage
South | RA, Residential Acreage
Current Site Use Church
North | Single Family Residences
East Single Family Residences
West | Residential Subdivision
South | Single Family Residences

Adjoining Uses

Site Size 41.18 acres
Plan Date August 08, 2019
PROJECT SUMMARY

The applicant is proposing to build a 4, 80 square feet storage building in the rear yard, adjacent
to the existing dumpster. No other changes to the site plan are proposed.

RECOMMENDATION

Approval of the Site Plan is currently recommended, subject to Planning Commission’s approval

ORDINANCE STANDARDS

This project was reviewed for conformance with the Zoning Ordinance with respect to Article 3
(Zoning Districts), Article 4 (Use Standards), Article 5 (Site Standards), and any other applicable
provisions of the Zoning Ordinance. Items in bold below must be addressed and incorporated as
part of the final stamping sets.

1. Accessory Buildings Sec. 2.2. Definitions: Any structure, either temporary or permanent, is
having a roof supported by columns or walls, and intended for the shelter, or enclosure of
persons, animals, chattels, or property of any kind. Proposed storage unit is subject these
requirements




Preliminary/Final Site Plan - Planning Review Page 2 of 3
JSP19-66 Crosspointe Meadows Accessory Building September 11, 2019

10.

Location: Accessory Building Sec. 4.19.1.B: They shall not be erected in any required front
yard or in any required exterior side yard. The proposed structure is located within the rear
yard.

Setbacks: Detached Accessory Building Sec. 4.19.1.G: It shall not be located closer than ten
(10) feet to any main building and not closer than six (6) feet to any interior side lot or rear lot
line. The proposed structure is 80 feet from the interior side lot line and more than 75 feet from
Meadowbrook ROW line. It is located more than 10 feet from the building.

Height: Detached Accessory Building Sec. 4.19.1.G: The height equal to the maximum
permitted height of the district; provided, if the accessory building exceeds one (1) story or
fourteen (14) feet in height, the building shall be set back one (1) foot for each foot the
building exceeds fourteen (14) feet in height. The proposed structure is approximtely12 feet.

Facade requirements for Accessory building in excess of 200 sf Sec. 4.19.1.L.. Materials and
architecture shall be compatible with the principal structure, shall have a minimum roof
pitch of 3/12 and overhangs of no less than six (6) inches. It requires a section 9 waiver as
noted in Facade review letter.

Maximum Total Floor Area Sec. 4.19.1.C: The total floor area of all accessory buildings shall
not occupy more than Twenty-five (25) percent of any required rear yard. It appears to
comply.

Maximum number of Accessory buildings Sec. 4.19.1.J: For lots more than 21,780 SF, a
maximum of 2 units are allowed. It appears that there is one existing Gazebo on the site. The
proposed structure would be the second one.

Parking (Sec. 5.2): The proposed equipment eliminates one parking space, but does not effect
the existing circulation patterns throughout the site.

Lighting: It appears that one light fixture is proposed on the exterior fagade. Please provide the
lighting specification sheet. All lights should be full cut-off.

Building permits: Building permits are required for this project. Please contact the building
department to determine what is required.

NEXT STEP: PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING

The proposed improvements would require Planning Commission’s approval for a Section 9 waiver
and a possible Planning Commission waiver for a painted island a noted in the Engineering review
letter. If the applicant chooses to revise the drawings to meet the Ordinance requirements, the
plans can be approved administratively. The next available Planning Commission meeting is on
September 25, 2019. If you wish to be on the agenda, please provide the following no later than 9
am on September 20, 2019.

1. Response letter indicating what waivers are being requested, i.e. Section 9 and Painted
island.
2. A copy of the submitted drawings in PDF format

ELECTRONIC STAMPING SET SUBMITTAL AND RESPONSE LETTER
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After receiving Preliminary Site Plan/ Final Site Plan approval, please submit the following for
Electronic stamping set approval:
1. Plans addressing the comments in all of the staff and consultant review letters in PDF
format.
2. Response letter addressing all comments in ALL letters and ALL charts and refer to sheet
numbers where the change is reflected.

STAMPING SET APPROVAL

Stamping sets are still required for this project. After having received all of the review letters from
City staff the applicant should make the appropriate changes on the plans and submit 5 size 24" x
36" copies with original signature and original seals, to the Community Development Department
for final Stamping Set approval.

PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING

Prior to the start of any work on the site, Pre-Construction meetings must be held with the
applicant’s contractor and the City’s consulting engineer. Pre-Con meetings are generally held
after Stamping Sets have been issued and prior to the start of any work on the site. If you have
questions regarding the checklist or the Pre-Con, please contact Sarah Marchioni [248.347.0430 or
smarchioni@cityofnovi.org] in the Community Development Dept.

CHAPTER 26.5

Chapter 26.5 of the City of Novi Code of Ordinances generally requires all projects be completed
within two years of the issuance of any starting permit. Please contact Sarah Marchioni for
additional information on starting permits. The applicant should review and be aware of the
requirements of Chapter 26.5 before starting construction.

If the applicant has any questions concerning the above review or the process in general, do
not hesitate to contact me at 248.735.5607 or skomaragiri@cityofnovi.org

ot

Sri Ravali Komaragiri — Planner



mailto:skomaragiri@cityofnovi.org
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PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT
09/17/2019

Engineering Review
Crosspointe Meadows Church Accessory Structure

JSP 19-0036
Applicant
Crosspointe Meadows Church
Review Type
Combined Preliminary and Final Site Plan
Property Characteristics
= Sjte Location: East of Meadowbrook Road, North of Twelve Mile Road
= Sjte Size: 41.18 acres
= Plan Date: 08/19/2019
= Design Engineer: Merritt Cieslak Design

Project Summary
= Construction of an approximately 480 square-foot accessory building and
associated pavement drive with access from the existing parking lot.

= No changes to the existing onsite water main, sanitary sewer, or storm water
collection system are proposed.

Recommendation
Approval of the Combined Preliminary and Final Site Plan is recommended.

Comments:

The Combined Preliminary and Final Site Plan meets the general requirements of the
design and construction standards as set forth in Chapter 11 of the City of Novi Codified
Ordinance, the Storm Water Management Ordinance and the Engineering Design
Manual with the following items that must be addressed at the time of Electronic
Stamping Set submittal:

General
1. Provide a minimum of two ties to established section or quarter section
corners.
2. Provide at least two reference benchmarks at intervals no greater than 1,200

feet. At least one referenced benchmark must be a City-established
benchmark.
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3. Provide a note on the plans stating that all work shall conform to the current

City of Novi standards and specifications.

Paving & Grading

4.

Either an end island or a striped area will be required between the proposed
structure’s drive approach and the existing parking spaces adjacent to it, to
the immediate west. End island shall be designed in accordance with
Section 5.3 of the City of Novi Zoning Ordinance, including 10 foot minimum
interior width, 200 square-foot minimum interior area, and at least one tree. A
striped area in lieu of the end island would require a waiver from the Planning
Commission.

Revise the pavement cross section shown on sheet A3.1 to comply with the
“Minimum Bituminous Parking Section” (Detail 7C) on sheet 2 of the City of
Novi Standard Paving Detalils.

The plan appears to show obsolete contours from the original development
of the property. Remove said contours for clarity.

Soil Erosion and Sediment Control

7.

A SESC review is required. Include SESC measures on the plans, per the
review checklist detailing all SESC requirements attached to this letter. An
informal review will be completed with the Electronic Stamping Set once
SESC plans are included in the submittal.

The following must be provided at the time of Electronic Stamping Set submittal:

8.

A letter from either the applicant or the applicant’s engineer must be
submitted with the Electronic Stamping Set highlighting the changes made to
the plans addressing each of the comments listed above and indicating the
revised sheets involved.

Provide the City’s standard detail sheets for paving (2 sheets-rev. 03/05/2018).
These details can be found on the City’s website at this location:
http://cityofnovi.org/Government/City-Services/Public-Services/Engineering-
Division/Engineering-Standards-and-Construction-Details.aspx

The following must be addressed following construction:

10.

A post-construction parking area inspection shall be required following the
site work. Please contact Victor Boron in the Community Development
Department to setup a meeting at (248) 735-5695.


http://cityofnovi.org/Government/City-Services/Public-Services/Engineering-Division/Engineering-Standards-and-Construction-Details.aspx
http://cityofnovi.org/Government/City-Services/Public-Services/Engineering-Division/Engineering-Standards-and-Construction-Details.aspx
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To the extent this review letter addresses items and requirements that require the
approval of/or a permit from an agency or entity other than the City, this review shall
not be considered an indication or statement that such approvals or permits will be
issued.

Please contact Victor Boron at (248) 735-5695 with any questions.

Victor Boron
Civil Engineer

cc: Sri Komaragiri, Community Development
Kate Richardson, Plan Review Engineer
Ben Croy, City Engineer
Kristen Pace, Treasury
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PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT
September 5, 2019
Preliminary/Final Site Plan - | andscaping
L ' Crosspointe Meadows Church Accessory Structure
NOVI]

cityofnovi.org

Review Type Job #
Combined Preliminary/Final Landscape Review JSP19-0036
Property Characteristics

e Site Location: 29000 Meadowbrook Road

o Site Acreage: 18.47 ac.

e Site Zoning: R-A

e Adjacent Zoning: North, East, South, West: R-A

e Plan Date: 8/19/2019

Ordinance Considerations

This project was reviewed for conformance with Chapter 37: Woodland Protection, Zoning
Article 5.5 Landscape Standards, the Landscape Design Manual and any other applicable
provisions of the Zoning Ordinance. Items in bold below must be addressed and incorporated as
part of the revised Final Site Plan submittal. Please follow guidelines of the Zoning Ordinance and
Landscape Design Guidelines. This review is a summary and is not intended to substitute for any
Ordinance.

Recommendation
This project is recommended for approval for Preliminary Site Plan. The minor revisions noted can
be addressed on the electronic stamping set.

Ordinance Considerations

Existing and proposed overhead and underground utilities, including hydrants. (LDM 2.e.(4))
Provided

Existing Trees (Sec 37 Woodland Protection, Preliminary Site Plan checklist #17 and LDM 2.3 (2))
Two existing trees to be removed are shown on the landscape plan.

Adjacent to Residential - Buffer (Zoning Sec. 5.5.3.B.ii and iii)
The project is adjacent to residentially-zoned property but no new screening vegetation or
berms are required for this project.

1. The project does not require any additional right-of-way berms or landscaping.
2. Any dead, missing or weak plantings on the site that are part of the original site plan must
be replaced at this time.

Parking Lot Landscaping (Zoning Sec. 5.5.3.C.)
1. No changes to the parking lot are proposed so no new parking lot landscaping is
required.
2. The perimeter trees that are being removed for this project must be replaced along the
parking lot perimeter.
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3. If a parking lot landscape island is required by Engineering, it must be at least 200sf in
area, 10 feet wide and have a deciduous canopy tree planted in it.

Building foundation Landscaping (Zoning Sec 5.5.3.D)
1. Based on the building perimeter, 496 SF of landscape area is required and 565 SF is
provided.
2. Please either add additional plantings or spread the proposed plantings around to also
cover the rear (north) side of the building (i.e. just mulch does not count as landscaping).

Plant List (LDM 2.h. and t.)
1. Provided
2. 1 of 4 species used (Thuja occidentalis) is native to Michigan. Please either add species
or change one or more of the proposed species such that at least 50% are native to
Michigan.

Planting Notations and Details (LDM)
1. Provided
2. Please add standard costs for the plants and mulch used in the project and a total cost of
the landscape materials ( $400/deciduous canopy tree, $250/ornamental tree, $50/shrub
and $35/cyd for muich).

Storm Basin Landscape (Zoning Sec 5.5.3.E.iv and LDM 3)

1. If the site’s storm water detention system does not need to be modified for this project,
then no detention basin landscaping is required. If it does, please add the required
shrubs for the modified portions of the pond.

2. Please identify all areas of the site with Phragmites australis. While the scale of this
project does not require it to be removed, if there is some the applicant is highly
encouraged to hire a licensed contractor to remove any occurring on the site to prevent
its spread.

Irrigation (LDM 1.a.(1)(e) and 2.s)
1. The proposed landscaping must be provided with sufficient water to become established
and survive over the long term.
2. Please provide an irrigation plan or note how this will be accomplished if an irrigation
plan is not provided on Final Site Plans. An actual irrigation plan could be provided in the
electronic stamping set if desired.

If the applicant has any questions concerning the above review or the process in general, do
not hesitate to contact me at 248.735.5621 or rmeader rmeader@cityofnovi.org.

Moty

Rick Meader - Landscape Architect
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Phone: (248) 880-6523
% E-Mail: dnecci@drnarchitects.com
Web: drnarchitects.com

50850 Applebrooke Dr., Northwville, MI 48167

September 10, 2019 Review Status Summary: Approved,

Section 9 Waiver Recommended

City of Novi Planning Department
45175 W. 10 Mile Rd.
Novi, Ml 48375-3024

Re: FACADE ORDINANCE

Crosspointe Meadows Church, Accessory Structure, JSP19-36
Facade Region: 1, Zoning District: RA

Dear Ms. McBeth;

The following is the Facade Review for Site Plan Approval of the above referenced
project based on the drawings prepared by Merritt Cieslack Design, dated 8/19/19.
The percentages of materials proposed for each facade are as shown below.
Materials that are in violation of the Ordinance, if any, are shown on bold. A

sample bards as required by Section 5.15.4.D of the Ordinance was not provided at
the time of this review.

% £ 7 B Facade Ordinance
3 3 w < | Section 5.15 Maximum
0, 0,
Brick 23% | 70% | 5206 | 509 | 100% (30%
Minimum)
EIFS 44% | 22% | 0% 0% 25%
Asphalt Shingles 0% | 0% | 43% | 44% 50%
Trim 33% | 8% 5% 6% 15%

As shown above the percentage of Brick is below the minimum amount required
by the Ordinance and the percentages of EIFS and Trim are above the maximum
amount allowed by the Ordinance on the south facade. These deviations are the
result of the large area of overhead door which is not regulated by the Ordinance.
Therefore, it is our recommendation that the overall design is consistent with the

intent and purpose of the Ordinance and that a Section 9 Waiver be granted for the
aforementioned deviations.
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Notes to the Applicant:

1. Inspections — The Facade Ordinance requires inspection(s) for all projects. It is
the applicant’s responsibility to request the inspection of each facade material at
the appropriate time (before installation). In this case the materials should match
the adjacent existing materials with respect to color and texture. Inspections may
be requested using the Novi Building Department’s Online Inspection Portal with
the following link. Please click on “Click here to Request an Inspection” under
“Contractors”, then click “Facade”.

http://www.cityofnovi.org/Services/CommDev/OnlinelnspectionPortal.asp.

If you have any questions regarding this project please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,
DR, & Associates, Architects PC

A, /%%

Douglas R. Necci, AIA
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CITY COUNCIL

Mayor
Bob Gatt

Mayor Pro Tem
Dave Staudt

Andrew Mutch

Laura Marie Casey

Kelly Breen

Ramesh Verma

Doreen Poupard

City Manager

Peter E. Auger

Director of Public Safety
Chief of Police

David E. Molloy

Director of EMS/Fire Operations
Jeffery R. Johnson

Assistant Chief of Police
Erick W. Zinser

Assistant Chief of Police
Scott R. Baetens

Novi Public Safety Administration
45125 Ten Mile Road

Novi, Michigan 48375
248.348.7100

248.347.0590 fax

cityofnovi.org

August 29, 2019

TO: Barbara McBeth- City Planner
Sri Ravali Komaragiri- Plan Review Center
Lindsay Bell-Plan Review Center
Madeleine Kopko-Planning Assistant

RE: Crosspointe Meadows Church

Project Description:
Build a 20’ X 24’ out building behind the church.

Comments:
MEETS FIRE DEPARTMENT STANDARDS

Recommendation:

APPROVED

Sincerely,

Kevin S. Pierce-Fire Marshal
City of Novi - Fire Dept.

CC: file



RESPONSE LETTER




merritt
cieslak
designs-

ARCHITECTURE | PLANNING

Sri Ravali Komaragiri, Planner
City of Novi Planning Department
45175 Ten Mile Rd

Novi, MI 48375

Dear Sri,

Pursuant to the review letters and emails received from your office regarding the review of
the Accessory building at the Crosspointe Christian Church on Novi Road, we are requesting
the following waivers:

1. Section 9 waiver for the building materials on the facade.

2. Planning Commission waiver to provide painted island striping at the existing parking
area adjacent to the new access drive to the Accessory building.

A representative for the Owner will attend the Planning Commission meeting being held on
September 25, 2019.

Sincerely,

Ronald A. Cieslak, Principal

Merritt Cieslak Design

Farmington, Ml 48335

248-374-0001

33610 Grand River Avenue | Farmington, Michigan 48335 | 248-374-0001 | www.merrittcieslakdesign.com





